SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO	T	
Colorado State Judicial Building		
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor		
Denver, Colorado 80203		
	4	
COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO		
Opinion of: Judge Connelly, Judge Taubman and Judge		
Carparelli, Concurring		
Case Number: 2007CA002184		
Case Number. 2007CA002104		
DISTRICT COURT, EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF		
COLORADO		
Judge David S. Prince		
Case Number: 06CV4394	$\blacktriangle \text{COURT USE ONLY} \blacktriangle$	
WOLF RANCH, LLC, a Colorado limited liability		
company,		
company,		
v.		
THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, a Colorado		
home-rule city		
Attorney for Amicus Curiae :	Case Number: 08 SC 1073	
Erin E. Goff, #31072		
COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE	ທາສຣາເທັງສາກ	
1144 Sherman Street		
Denver, Colorado 80203	JUL 3 1 2009	
Phone: (303) 831-6411		
Fax: (303) 860-8175	C'	
Email: <u>egoff@cml.org</u>	COLORADO SUPREME COURT	
	I,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN		
SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Complianceii
Table of Authoritiesii
Interests of the League1
Issue Presented for Review
Statement of the Case
Summary of Argument
Argument4
A. Analysis of the City's drainage fee under RIPRA is not appropriate in this case because the City's drainage fees are not determined on an individual and discretionary basis; rather, they are legislatively formulated and imposed on a broad class of property owners
 B. The City's denial of Wolf Ranch's request that its property be exempt from the drainage fee does not constitute an individualized and discretionary application of the fee, thereby subjecting it to analysis under RIPRA
C. Special fees, such as the City's drainage fee, are a crucial component of the municipal financing system for providing infrastructure and services to new development
D. The public policies the General Assembly sought to serve in RIPRA (and the U.S. Supreme Court sought to serve in <u>Nollan</u> and <u>Dolan</u>) would not be violated by upholding the Court of Appeals decision in this case
Conclusion10

i

Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that the brief complies with C.A.R. 28(g) because it does not exceed 30 pages.

Erin E. Goff

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

CASES
Board of County Comm'rs v. Bainbridge, Inc., 929 P2d 691, 698 (Colo. 1996) 10
<u>Davis v. Pueblo</u> , 406 P.2d 671 (Colo. 1965)9
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 13
<u>Ehrlich v. City of Culver</u> City, 12 Cal. 4 th 854, 911 P.2d 429, 50 Cal. Rptr.2d 242 (1996)
Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District, 19 P.3d 687, 693-94 (Colo. 2001)
Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 826 (1987) 13
<u>Roosevelt v. City of Englewood</u> , 492 P.2d 64 (Colo. 1971)
Wolf Ranch v. City of Colorado Springs, 207 P.3d 875, 877 (Colo. App. 2008) 5

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colorado Constitution Art. XX, §6	
§ 29-20-101, et seq., C.R.S.	
§ 29-20-102(2), C.R.S	
§ 29-20-104.5, C.R.S.	
§ 29-20-201, et seq., C.R.S.	2
§ 29-20-201(a)(3), C.R.S.	

§ 29-20-203, C.R.S	2
§ 29-20-203(1), C.R.S	
§ 31-23-101, et seq., C.R.S.	9
§ 31-23-206, C.R.S	9
C.R.P.C. 106(a)(4)	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Springs, CO., Code § 7.7.901, et. seq. 11
